Considering the input values, Equity IRR is given below:

Equity IRR without
GCC

Benchmark (Equity IRR)

5.26% 14.16%

The project activity cannot be considered as financially attractive as the equity
IRR for the project activity is less than the Benchmark.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity Analysis

Addressing Guidance 27 & 28 of EB116, Annex 02, following factors has been

subjected to sensitivity analysis:

1. PLF

2. O&M Cost

3. Project Cost

4. Tariff

The rationale of sensitivity is, "The ultimate objective of the sensitivity analysis

is to determine the likelihood of the occurrence of a scenario other than the

scenario presented, in order to provide a cross-check on the suitability of the

assumptions used in the development of the investment analysis."

The results of sensitivity analysis are as follows:

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -
10% in project cost, O&M cost, PLF and Tariff Rate Equity IRR is significantly
lower than the benchmark. And it is evident from the results given above; the
project remains additional even under the most favorable conditions.

For Bundle 1

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   49 of 120

Sensitivity Analysis

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required to

reach benchmark

PLF  2.77% 4.33% 5.90% 58.79%

O&M 4.60% 4.33% 4.10% -424.23%

Project Cost 5.78% 4.33% 3.16% -40.58%

Tariff Rate 2.77% 4.33% 5.90% 58.79%

For Bundle 2

Sensitivity Analysis

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required to

reach benchmark

PLF  1.97% 3.46% 4.97% 68.41%

O&M 3.73% 3.46% 3.18% -465.92%

Project Cost 4.82% 3.46% 2.39% -44.50%

Tariff Rate 1.97% 3.46% 4.97% 68.41%

For Bundle 3

Sensitivity Analysis

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required to

reach benchmark

PLF  3.18% 4.78% 6.44% 55.05%

O&M 5.04% 4.78% 4.54% -404.26%

Project Cost 6.32% 4.78% 3.57% -38.84%

Tariff Rate 3.18% 4.78% 6.44% 55.05%

For Bundle 4

Sensitivity Analysis

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required

to reach benchmark

PLF  4.04% 5.74%
7.52

%

46.26%

O&M 6.00% 5.74%
5.48

%
-363.58%

Project Cost 7.43% 5.74%
4.44

%

-34.60%

Tariff Rate 4.04% 5.74%
7.52

%

46.26%

For Bundle 5

Sensitivity Analysis

Variation % -10% Normal 10%
Variation required

to reach benchmark

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   50 of 120

PLF  3.60% 5.26%
6.91

%
50.58%

O&M 5.57% 5.26%
4.98

%
-382.26%

Project Cost 6.81% 5.26%
3.99

%
-36.79%

Tariff Rate 3.60% 5.26%
6.91

%
50.58%

Outcome of Step 2:

This substantiates that the investment is not financially attractive (Equity IRR
for the project activity is less than the Benchmark Equity IRR) for any of the
investor. Thus, it can be easily concluded that project activity is additional & is
not business as usual scenario.

Step 3: Barrier analysis

Barrier analysis has not been used as the project does not face any technical

barrier that prevents the project implementation and investment barrier is

demonstrated via investment analysis

Step 4: Common practice analysis

For the concerned project activity, Common Practice Analysis has been carried